VULC4An
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

HALF SIZE ELECTRIC
CONVECTION OVENS

ML-114570 ECO2D
ML-114572 ECO2C

5l

For additional information on Vulcan or to locate an authorized parts
and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

VULCAN 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC BALTIMORE, MD 21222
WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)




HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2025



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL (ECO2D) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION) (PRIOR TO
FEBRUARY 2003)

CONTROL PANEL (ECO2D) (BEFORE S/N 482055841)

CONTROL PANEL (ECO2D) (STARTING S/N 482055841)
COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS (ECO2C) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS (ECO2C) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
COMPONENT PANEL

DOOR ASSEMBLY

CABINET (BEFORE S/N 481929290)

CABINET (STARTING S/N 481929290)

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

-3- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\k 23 /\ 20-21-22
\fj \ 19
O \\16-17-18
N ;
O
@ /
P
3— |l |
O
<
4-56 10-11 ;
0 12-13-14
7— |
9 | 0
8-9 5
o 00
CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS
VIEWED FROM BACK OF PANEL.
|

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2003)

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -4-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-360881-00001
00-422926-000G1
00-358539-00001
00-411242-00001
SC-114-83
WS-028-20
00-358538-00001
SC-114-27
NS-046-51
FE-019-40
FE-023-55
00-411499-00003
SD-034-49
WL-014-10
00-411690-00002
00-913149
SC-114-83
WS-028-20
00-340324-00009
00-354575-00007
00-354575-00009
00-913102-00161
00-340324-00006
00-353589-00001

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2003)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Overlay = CONrol PANEL..........oiiiiiieeee ettt e et e e e e 1
Panel - Control WEIAMENT...........ooiiiiiii et 1

Plate - Temperature Dial (Fahrenheit)...

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....c.ueviiiiuiieiiiieie e eee e e e 2
LAV T (3 1 SRS 2
Plate - Dial TIMET ..ot se e e sr e sr e e nn e e nes 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd.... .4
NUE ASSY. 8-32 HEX. .t ittt ettt et et ettt et e e s e et e s 4
FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V.)..eiieie e ciie ettt e e re e e e e s e e e e e eat e e e e saeeee e ennaeeeeasaeeesnnnsneeeeaneennnnnnn 2
Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.). .2
BUZZET (230 V.). et A
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.... .
Lockwasher 1/4 External Shakeproof (SST)......ccuuiei i e e e e e e e e 1
Timer (200-240 V.) (60 HZ.) (1-HI.) oo ceeeee e e 1
Kit - Temperature Control (With Harness) .

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......uouiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
WVASHET (SST ).t ettt st e e et s r e e e e nnae s 2
STy ol T (D = R O O PSP UUTPTUPPPPRPRPPPTN 2
Light - INAICATOr (250 V.)....eieeeeieeeeietie ettt ettt 1
Light - Indicator (250 V.)......cccoiiiieiieeceeieenee. .

Light - Indicator (Double) (InCls. HEMS 20 & 21)....coiiiuiiiiiiiie e e

SWitCh = TOGgIe (POWET ON).....uiiiuiiiieie ittt ettt e sae et e e e e anne 1
Probe Temperature (SST) Solid State.........cccuiiriiiiiiii e 1

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59926 |

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(BEFORE S/N 482055841)

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -6-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

SD-024-40
00-411242-00001
00-354575-00009
00-354575-00007
00-428125-00001
00-428131-000G1
00-340324-00008
00-340324-00009
00-412575-00007
00-913149
00-411690-00002
00-411499-00003
WL-003-12
SC-114-83
FE-019-40
00-412575-00007
NS-046-89
FE-023-55
WS-024-20
SC-114-83
00-353589-00001

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(BEFORE S/N 482055841)

NAME OF PART

Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (SST)...

Light = INAICALOT (250 V. ). .eeieiiieieie ettt ettt ettt eate et e eeb e eae e e stee e b e e snseeeneeeaeannnneens 1
Light = INAICALOT (250 V. ). eeiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt eat e et eeesb e e eaeeesteeebeesaseeeneeaaeannnneens 1
Overlay - Panel.............. .

Panel - Control.....
Switch (4P.D.T.)...
R 1T T {1 = R PSS 1
QTS0 E= (o e I =T a1 = | RSN

Kit - Temperature Control (With Harness) .
Timer (200-240 V.) (B0 HZ.) (1-HE.) oo eueeeie ettt n 1
L2107 o (72 1 TSRS 1
Lockwasher #8 Helical...........cccoecvveeeeeiicieeccinnnns
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....
Fuse (15 Amp., 600 V.)..ccoeveecieeeeieeee e .
INSUIALOT = TEIMINAL.....cetiiiiee ettt ettt sae e e e e nee s
NUt ASSY. B-32 HEX KEPS........ooiie ettt e e et e e et e et e e e ee e nnae e e e ee e enannan
Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.).

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....
Probe Temperature (SST) Solid State Not ShOWN.........c..cociiiiiii e AR

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

.....................
1
1
1

4

.....................

o 10 o

11

5-6-7—— |

o
B | 12
a b
4 3
S bowe| | | 15
-6- GND|
5-6-7 13 T
9
[e]
PL-62211

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(STARTING S/N 482055841)

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -8-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
(ECO2D)
(STARTING S/N 482055841)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-62211
1 00-962873-000G1  PAnEl = CONMIOL........eiiitiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ea et et ses e st e e ate e esn e e e e e enneeeeeennnee 1
2 00-340324-00008  SWItCh (AP .D.T. ).ttt eiteeiieeeiee ettt ettt st e st e et e e shee et e e e st e eab e e eabe e e bt e e e e entee e e e e nnae 1
3 00-354575-00007  Light - INdICAIOr (250 V.)....eeimieieieiesieeeeee ettt et te et esee s e see e sseen e eneeeneeennes 1
4 00-354575-00009  Light - Indicator (250 V.)
5 00-411242-00001  KNOD....corviiiiiieiienie e
6 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).
7 WS-024-20 LA 1 0T PR OR PP TROPPUPR
8 00-962875-00001  OVEIAY.....c.eiiuieieiitieie ettt ettt ettt ettt a e eb e as e et ea e sbe e st e et ea e s bt eae e bt e an e e s b e eb e en e e e e e bt e e nte s 1
9 00-960961-000G1  Holder - Fuse....... .2
10 00-340324-00009  Switch (D.P.D.T.). .1
1 00-428897-00008 Board - Temperature Control, NCC... A
12 00-411499-00003  BUZZEF (230 V.).. . eeiteetieie ettt ettt ettt e s st eh et et e e st e ee e et ene bt e e e e bee et s 1
13 SD-024-40 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (SST)...cceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeniiee e 4
14 NS-046-89 Nut Assy. 6-32 Hex KEPS "
15 00-962846-00002  Timer (240 V.) (50 HZ.) (1-HI.)eoiiiiiie ettt 1
16 00-962906-000G1T  HAINESS = WIFNG. ... .ceiiiieitiieiie ettt ee st ee et e ettt e et e e st e e esee e beasseeaaseesnseeaseaaseessbeaansseeaaaannnes 1
-9- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

This Controller is no longer available.
Order Computerized Control Panel Assembly
00-959119-000G5

16

\

=
a

o) Q

o =

B

R 2 SN i

Mg, ik, ¢ e

i =
B Q

@ECO%DAM@ §% %

& I8

o 8o o ol
® Q o
& & &\

98 g
o |12
9

/11
| 10
7-8 13
/14

\/ T

PRIOR TO 10/1999 AFTER 10/1999

PL-59928 |

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -10-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59928

PART NO.

00-355903-00004
00-358628-00002
00-422924-000G1
00-422584-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40
NS-046-51
SC-114-27
00-358628-00001
00-426698-00001
00-426694-000G1
00-358628-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40

NS-044-05
00-423918-00001
00-920883-00002
00-342132-00001
00-402558-00004
00-959119-000G5

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Controller (With Roast, Hold, & Gentle Bake)..........cooi i 1
SWitch - ROCKET (2-POSIION).....cc.viiiiiiiiiieie e 1
NLA - Obsolete--Panel - Control. .
L 7= - RS
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.)..iii i ceieee ettt eretee e e e sne e e e et e e e e nnnae e e e e nnnnee e e e e ennnnns 2
Fuse (15 Amp., 600 V.)............... .2

Nut Assy. 8-32 HeX...oooveeeriiiieeceiieeene .4
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd .4
SWitch - ROCKET (3-POSIION)......eerutiitieriieiere ettt s 1
OVEMAY (ECO2C)... .. ieiueieieeeie ettt ettt e e et e st e e st e es e e aneeaese e e seeebeeanseeaasee e nseanssaaaaaannns 1
Panel - Control...........cc........ .
Switch - Rocker (3-Position).... A
Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.). .2
FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V. ). ittt ettt ettt e eae e et e e sbe e shte et e aseeaabeeeeaeeeaaannsneens 2
L07eT 1 o] 1T ST PR U PR PP UPPRPPPPRPPRTN 1
Nut Assy. 6-32 Hex KEPS. .

EIECIHIONIC BEEPET ... .. eeeeeeeee ettt e e e et ettt e e e e e e e e aaeaeeeaeee s esassaeeaeeeaaaeaeeeeseens

Probe - Thermocouple (With 40 In. LEAAS)........eiiuiiriiieiiie e 1
LU= o T I 4= 3o PSPPSR PPT PP 1
(0 11o R U o1 To TSRS PPOPPPN 1
Panel - Control Assy. (COMPIETE).....ccuiiiiiiiieei e 1

* (No Longer Available, Order 00-959119-000G5)

-11- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

N
o
ocoovoo //
.Y

N~

N
&
e
pre

oooooc, © O

o000 O

/
@\ .

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -12-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59930

PART NO.

00-920883-00003
00-959126-00002

00-358628-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40
00-959119-000G2
FE-023-55
NS-046-89
SC-114-83
WL-003-12
00-411499-00003
00-959000-000G1

00-959077-00001
NS-046-89

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(ECO2C)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Probe - Temperature For Computer CONtroller.............c.coiciiiiee et 1
OVEMAY (WUICAN)....c. ittt ettt ettt et eeabe e bt e eate e st e enbeeaneeaabeesnaeasnsseaaaaannes 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd .2
Switch - Rocker (3-Position).............. .
Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.) (Incls. ltem 8).. .2
FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V. ).ttt sttt ettt e nh et e et eb e e nae e e e e annnnee s 2
Panel - Control Assy. (COmPIEtE) (240 V.)..eiiuuiiiiii et 1
Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.) (Incls. ltem 5).. .

NUt ASSY. 8-32 HEX KEPS..... ..ttt et

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ucuiiiiiieiieiieie e e e e 1
Lockwasher #8 Helical............ccccooeeiniininnnnen. .
BUZZEr (230 V.)eee et .
Cable Assy. (USB) (1 Ft.) (Incls. Items 3, 14, & 15).. A
(oo 7= = o= PR O PR 2
INUE 440 HEX... ettt ettt eat e b st e et e st e nhe e ee e e e e annnnee s 2

Controller - Cooking (NCC)...
Nut Assy. 6-32 Hex KEPS....

-13- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1—

3-4-5

16-17-18

. \g5~\ -
s3]
10/%

COMPONENT PANEL

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -14 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59932

PART NO.

00-422712-00001
00-961783-00001
00-417856-00001
SD-032-07
WL-004-40
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
WS-023-20
NS-044-09
FE-023-53
00-410472-00008
SD-032-07
00-411497-000C7
SD-032-07
FE-023-53
00-417856-00001
SD-032-07
WL-004-40
FE-016-32
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
00-821875-00002
SD-034-49
00-422712-00001
00-421758-000G4
SD-032-07
00-411497-000C7
SD-034-49
00-410472-00008
SD-032-07
FE-016-32

COMPONENT PANEL

NAME OF PART AMT.
Panel - Component (Before S/N 481929290).......ccccueiiiuiiiiiieeiiieeiiie e 1
Panel - Component (Starting S/N 481929290)..........coiiiiiiiiierieeieeee et 1
Lug - Grounding (With Set SCIEW).........ueiiiiiiiiee e 1

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT....

Lockwasher #10 Helical.... .
Block ASSY. - POrCelain...........coocuereiieieeeeie e esee e seae e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
LA T =T OSSP UP P PPPPPRPN 2
Nut Assy. 10-24 Hex KEPS.. A

Bushing - Snap........ccccceeenes A
Block - Terminal (3-POI€).......cccueueeiiieieeeeie e .
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.......ccoooiiiiiiniiiieeeiieeceee 2
Contactor (3-Pole) (50 AMP., 230 V. )...eiiiiiiiieitieie ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT. .

BUSKING = SNAP.....iie e e e e a e

Lug - Grounding (With Set SCreW).........eriiiiiiieiie et 1

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT....
Lockwasher #10 Helical........
Bushing - Snap (Electrical)... .
BIOCK ASSY. = POICRIAIN. ... ittt ettt ettt st e e e e e n e e e e e e e e e annas 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......cocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
Relay - Solid State (50 AMP.)......coiiiiiiieieiie e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T....
Panel - Component..........cooiiiiiiiiie et .
TrANSTOMMIET ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ea ettt ea e sh et e et e et eate e eabe e enee s annbnee e e s
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccoeiiiiiiiineieiieeeiieeeeeine
Contactor (3-Pole) (50 Amp., 230 V.).cccuoirieeiiienieeee e .
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T......ccceiiiiiiniiiiiiieeeiieeceee

Block - Terminal (3-POIE)......coiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt et e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex. Hex Washer Hd., Type TT. .
Bushing - SNap (EIECHHCAI)........eeiiciiiee et e e et e e e e rrae e e e e e enannas

-15- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
WITH ENHANCED DOOR KIT

This style /
|
S

handle no

longer available.
Order Kit
00-913102-00179

1
\

/
\/

DOOR ASSEMBLY

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -16 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59934
1 00-959087-00001  Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Black Hd....................
2 WL-013-14 Lockwasher 1/4 Internal Shakeproof (SST). .
3 00-913102-00179  Kit - Handle (INCIs. HEMS 1 & 2)......ciiiiiiiie et e e
4 SC-117-73 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
5 WL-019-35 Lockwasher #10 Internal.............cccceeneee. .2
6 00-497586-00001  Latch - Door Roller (Mounted to Door)..... A
7 00-499264-00001  Plate - Latch Cutout........c.oceeieviveiirieeeeeee e .
8 SD-034-22 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB..........ccceiiiiiiiiieriiecieeieeee e 2
9 00-360887-00001  Panel - Outer Door (With WINAOW).........cccuiiiiiiiiie ittt e 1
10 SC-115-51 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd.. .
11 WL-019-35 Lockwasher #10 INTEIN@L........co.iiiiiiiii et st
12 00-423847-00001  Strike - DOOr (MOUNEA t0 DOOK).....cc.eiiuiiiieiiieie ettt e e
13 00-423848-00001  Shim - DOOT StriKe.......ccerverrerieieieeneeneeeeeenieeeene .
14 00-499270-00001  Strike - Door (Attaches to Upper "C" Channel)... A
15 00-359703-000G1  DOOr FrameE ASSY.....c.cueeeiireeeeriirieeasaenneaessseeessssseesassneeessssnseessansees o
16 SD-034-62 Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T......ccooiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiieeeeeeeen 4
17 00-358534-00001  WINAOW ASSY.....cuuirieiueeuiiiueeutiaitesseatesetesseessesseesseateese s e aabe e s e ee e ete e e e ateeaseesseaneesbeaneen e e e e ebeeennees 1
18 SD-034-22 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.. .
19 00-360889-000G1  Panel - Inner Door (With WIindow)..........cccooceeriiiieiiineiinene .
20 00-347080-00002 Bearing - Door Shaft............c........ .
21 00-343143-00002  WASKE.......eiiuieieeitieieeeee ettt ee s e e e e s se e eaee s eeese e seeere e sreeae e e eeenn e s s e sneen e e neeeneeenne s 4
00-423014-000G2 Door Kit - Enhanced (Prior to 7/15/08) (Incls. Items 4, 5, 7, & 12).....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeceee 1
00-499305-000GT  DOOI ASSY....cciuuiiiiueirteeateesiteateaaeee st e e saeeeatee e aheeeateeaaee e oheeeeeeeaseeeabeeeateeatseeabeeeateensbe e neenteneeeennnne 1
-17 - F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
WITH ENHANCED DOOR KIT

19
E/ZO
21

e it
-—-------—’

13-14-15

42
27-28
41
39-40
37-38
35-36 QD
72

24 31-32-33

PL-59936 |

52-53

CABINET
(BEFORE S/N 481929290)

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -18 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59936

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

PART NO.

00-427855-00001
SD-036-30
SD-034-47
NS-046-52
00-353782-00001
00-353780-00001
SD-036-30
00-353778-00001
00-353482-00001
00-353483-00001
00-347080-00002
SC-022-40
00-423281-00001
00-423280-00001
SD-034-05
00-355344
00-417810-00003
00-411794-00001
NS-046-88
WL-019-35
00-347545-00001
SC-115-51
00-497585-00001
SD-034-22
00-354476-00002
00-354482-00001
00-422715-00002
00-957647-000G1
00-499274-00001
00-360869-000G1
00-422714-00001
00-957632-00001
00-422592-00001
00-348164-00001
00-347498-00003
00-959382-00001
00-347498-00004
00-957916-00003
NS-047-79
00-499269-00001
00-422590-00001
00-422588-00001
00-347593-00001
00-422595-00002
00-343143-00002
00-353790-00001
SD-008-27
00-411496-000F 1
SC-123-87
NS-046-89
00-499338-00001
00-426854-00001
00-499340-00001
SD-034-52
00-423014-000G2
00-347497-00002
00-959381-00001
00-353948-00002
00-341655-00007
00-342154-00002

CABINET
(BEFORE S/N 481929290)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Striker - Door Switch (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)..........cccccuiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeenn 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T....
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T......
NUt ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX...oneviiieiieiii et .
Switch - Door (Machines built prior to 8/2001)..........ciiiiii it
Bracket - Switch (Machines built prior to 8/2001).........couiiriiiiiie e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T .
IS TUT o] oo AR/ (o o TSR
T 7= Lo PSR 1
Plate - Upper Door Bearing.. A
Bearing - Door Shaft.........c.ccoeeeiiiiicieeeciee, A
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)... .
S TCE I B o o o 0 o o PSR 2
[STCE= 1IN B ToTo] o (1 T o IR 38 = o (o] 1) SRS 2
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type AB......... ....16
Channel - Latch (Used on machines built prior t0 12/1997)......cccceiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Spring - Compression (Used on machines built prior to 12/1997). A
Catch - Door (Used on machines built prior 10 12/1997)........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
NUE ASSY. 10-32 HEXu. ettt ettt st e e sae e e e aee s
Lockwasher #10 Internal .
Catch Assy. - Door (Roller Ball Style).......cccuui i e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. TruSS Hd......cccuiiiiiiiiii e
Plate - StriKe.......cooiiii e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB
BaCK (SST)..ueiiiiieiiie ittt
VENTE EXEENSION. ..ttt ettt e b e e e st e e e aab e e e e et ee e e e naeeeeansnnnsneennnes
Panel - Side (RH) (SST)..uutiiiiirititieeie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e s 1
Panel - Side (LH) (SST).... .
Cover - Probe........ccooieeiineieeen. .
Blower Baffle Weldment (Enamel)..........ccccceeeiiiiiiieiiinnnns .1
Cover - Lower (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)............cocueiiiiiriieiiieesiee e 1
Cover - Lower (Used on machines built after 12/2008)............ccceeiiiiriinieeiieeciee e 1
Sill - Door. .
Leg - Adjustable Chrome Plated (4 IN.).....c.uioiiiiiiiie ettt 4
Guide - Rack (LH) (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012).........cccccomeeeeeiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee. 1
Guide - Rack (LH & RH) (Used on machines built after to 10/26/2012)........ccccccveeiviccerieneeneennn. 2
Guide - Rack (RH) (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012)........ccccevcueeeeciieeeecierieeeeaeennn 1
Nameplate - Small (Vulcan) .
L T UL T TSSO PP PPPPPP
Support - Upper Door (Current CONSTIUCION).........ciiiieiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Support - Door Upper Reversible (Previous Construction).. A

Plate = COVEN...oiiiiiii it A
Cover - Top... A
Lo o X (SIS 1) USSP OPP PR 1
L L= = 1= OSSP 1
15 o o J RSN .
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type B.... .
SWItCh = MICTO....cviiiiii e .
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 7/8 Slotted Pan Hd............ccuiiiiii e 1
NUt AsSY. 8-32 HEX KEPS ...ttt sttt 1
Bracket - Door Switch (Used on machines built after 12/2008) .
Bracket - Switch Mounting (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)...........cccceevreerieeenieennen. 1
Bracket - Shaft (Micro Switch) (Used on machines built after 12/2008)...........ccccoceeeeiiiiinnnnee 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T................

Door Kit - Enhanced (Prior to 7/15/08) (Incls. ltems 19 thru 22)...

Rack (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012)........cccccccueue..

Rack (Used on machines built after to 10/26/2012).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Caster (Swivel With Brake) (8 IN.).......eii ittt et ea e e neee 2
Caster (Rigid) (51In.)..ccccueiiciirenns .2

Plug - Hole..................

-19- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

32 00-423014-000G2 Door Kit - Enhanced 37

1 33 00-347497-00002 Rack 38
1 34 00-353948-00002 Caster Assy. 39
' 35 00-341655-00007 Caster 40
' 36 00-342154-00002 Plug - Hole 41

A}

00-961703-00001
00-961834-00001
00-961711-00001
00-961709-00001
00-961710-00001

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

Q
\@
= o \
i 6 12-13-14
23 b N
P - .
P i 26-27-28
7
rgl] 29
S

CABINET

(STARTING S/N 481929290)

Support - Lower Door
Bracket - Door Switch
Bracket - Door Bushing
Bracket - Upper Door
Bracket - Door Catch

N-----—,

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -20-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61358

PART NO.

00-347080-00002
00-423281-00001
00-423280-00001
SD-034-05
00-497585-00001
SD-034-22
00-354476-00002
00-961747-00001
00-961745-00001
00-499274-00001
00-961759-00001
00-961769-00001
00-961786-00001
00-422592-00001
00-348164-00001
00-347498-00003
00-347498-00004
00-957916-00003
NS-047-79
00-422590-00001
00-961781-00001
00-961703-00001
00-343143-00002
00-353790-00001
SD-008-27
00-411496-000F 1
SC-123-87
NS-046-89
00-499338-00001
00-499340-00001
SD-034-52
00-423014-000G2
00-347497-00002
00-353948-00002
00-341655-00007
00-342154-00002
00-961703-00001
00-961834-00001
00-961711-00001
00-961709-00001
00-961710-00001

CABINET
(STARTING S/N 481929290)

NAME OF PART

ST Ty aTo TR I T Yo g o = i RS 1
STCE 1R B To T o (0 o o o SR
Seal - DOOr (TOP & BOOM)....uiiiiieee e e e ee e e e e e e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type AB...
PlIAte = SHIKE. ...ttt ettt h e et e et e bt et e et e b e e et aeeate e e e e nnaeeas
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.........cccceiimirniniirenece e 2
BaCK (SST)..uetiiieiiie ittt

Panel - Right
Panel - Left....... .
(070 T el o (o] oYU PPUPPPN 1
COVET = FAN..c ettt e h ettt a e e ehb e s bt ea b e e e b e e et ent b e e e e 1
Trim - Bottom....
Cover - Lower...

Sill = DOOT ... e .
Leg - Adjustable Chrome Plated (4 IN.)....c.uuee et e e e see e e e e e e 4
[T o LY = ot {0 ) SRS 1
Guide - Rack (RH) .
Nameplate - SMall (VUICAN).....cccuiiiiiiii et 1
L= T UL T TSSO PPPPPPP 2
Support - Door Upper Reversible... A
Trim - Top..ccocrerieee. A
Support - Lower Door. .1
LA = 1] =T PO TPPTURTN 1
5o o J PSR 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type B. .
SWitch - MICro....ccoeeiiiiciiieiceece e .
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 7/8 Slotted Pan Hd... A
NUt ASSY. 6-32 HEX KEPS..... .. ittt et st e b e bt e eaee e e e e nneneeas 1
Bracket - DOOI SWItCN........ciiiiiieeie ittt ettt a e eaee et e e etae e e e e ate e e e e annnaeeas 1
Bracket - Shaft (Micro Switch) .
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted. Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
[ ToTo] gl () A = o 4 F= g o= [OOSR PP RPN 1
RACK ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e s e rnen e e e n e e e AR
Caster (Swivel With Brake) (8 IN.)..cc.eeeiiiiie et s 2
Caster (Rigid) (5 In.)..cceoceeiiiiiens .
[ (VT I o] =SOSR PP RN
SUPPOTE = LOWEE DOOF.......eiiiiiieie ettt et et eetae e e e etate e e e eatae e e etaeeesanseeesannseeeaaeseeseennenen
Bracket - Door Switch....

Bracket - Door Bushing.....

Bracket - Upper Door.....

Bracket - DOOT CatCh........cueiiiiii ettt ettt et e e e

-21-

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

18-19-20-21-22-23

________________________________

24 00-347563-00001 Cover - Heater Unit
25 00-347494-00001 Heater Assy. (208 V.) :

00-347494-00002 Heater Assy. (240 V.) ,
27 00-402558-00004 Clip - Tubing !

% PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED .

...............................

N
(o2}

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025) -22-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59938
1 00-351393-00002  Heater Unit Assy. (OUEEr) (208 V.)......eoiiiieiiieeirie et 1
2 00-351393-00004  Heater Unit Assy. (Outer) (240 V.)..... .1
3 00-351393-00001  Heater Unit Assy. (INNET) (208 V.)...c.uiiiiiieiiie ittt s 1
4 00-351393-00003  Heater Unit AsSY. (INNEI) (240 V.)..oouiiiiieiie et 1
5 00-342131-00001  Clamp - Large .
6 SC-114-02 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd..............cooiiiiiiiii e, 2
7 NS-046-88 LI LU ST e 7 o = SN 2
8 00-342133-00001  Clamp - SMall.......cccereereeiereeeeseene e eeens .6
9 SC-114-02 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd.... ..6
10 NS-046-88 Nut Assy. 10-32 HEX....oovveriirieieieieciie e .6
11 00-347430-00001  Plate ASSY. = SaL.......ccuiriiiiuieiiiiee ittt e ettt et 1
12 00-342145-00001  Plae...c..eeitieieieiiie ittt eh et ea e b e e a e h et ae et e st e e et re et s 1
13 00-354262-00001  BIOWET.....coutiiuiieitiiie ettt st ettt ea et e e ea et e e e et na e s ae e er e et e e e s e e nreennn
14 00-358516-00002  Motor 1/2 Hp. (2-Speed) (208-240 V., 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Previous Construction) .
15 00-428449-00002  Motor (208-230 V., 60 Hz.) (Before S/N 481929290).........cccevuirieiemrieneeeeee e
16 00-961739-000G2  Motor, 208-240 VAC, 0.5 HP (Starting S/N 481929290) Motor Harness Included with
1L o] PP TP PP RN 1
00-962168-000G1T  MOTOr HAIMESS....cei ittt e et ehee e e bt e e s b ee e e e bt e e e e easte e e eabeeeanse e e s saseeeesaseeeeensnnnnnnan AR
17 FE-023-56 LS T0 ] T To T = 1= 4 (o] = o J RSN 1
18 00-347786-00002  Motor Mount Assy. (Previous CONSIrUCLION).........coueiiiiiiiieiie et 1
19 00-422711-000G3  Motor Mount Assy. (Before S/N 481929290) .
20 SC-116-84 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/8 Hex Hd (Before S/N 481929290)........ccceeeiiermenmnieiennieniee e 4
21 WS-029-46 Washer (Before S/N 481929290)........c.ceuiiieriiiie ettt st 4
22 NS-046-86 Nut Assy. 5/16-18 KEPS Hex (Before S/N 481929290)... .2
23 00-358723-00001  Spacer - Steel (Before S/N 481929290)... .2
24 00-347563-00001  Cover - Heater Unit..........cccceeviniiiiniiiieeeiee e A
25 00-347494-00001  Heater Assy. (208 V.) (Incls. Items 1, 3, & 5 thru 12)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieereeee e 1
26 00-347494-00002 Heater Assy. (240 V.) (Incls. fems 2 & 4 thru 12).....ccueiiiiiiiiii e 1
27 00-402558-00004  CliP = TUDING .. veeuiiiiieie e e e se e e s e e e e s e snees e e e e eneeennes 2
-23- F-31000 Rev. F (March 2025)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 31000 Rev. F MARCH 2025 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



